
 FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
JULY 9, 2020 

As corrected July 13, 2020 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Campbell, O’Brien, Hicks, Fedler, Skellie, Hogan, 
Clary, Losaw, Ward, Griffith 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Rozell 
SUPERVISORS: Hall, Henke, Haff 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk of the Board   Al Nolette, County Treasurer   
Roger Wickes, County Attorney    Chris DeBolt, County Administrator 
    
AGENDA AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE NOTICE: 
1. Call to Order  
2. Accept Minutes – June 11, 2020 
3. Department Reports/Requests: 

    A. Treasurer – Monthly Reports 
    B. County Administrator 
 1) Budget Amendments 
     a.  Youth Bureau – Riding Lawn Mower - $4,000 
     b.  DSS/OFA – Federal Stimulus Funds - $176,929 
     c.  Public Health – DSRIP - $505 
     d.  Sewer District 
          1.  SD#2 – Feeder St. Project - $396,132 
          2.  SD#2 – Sewer Jetter - $12,250 
          3.  SD#1/Cap Proj. 121 - $31,000 
     e.  Sheriff – Jail Equipment - $300 
 2)  DPW – Marchiselli – Batten-Dugan Bridge 
    C.  Real Property 
 1)  Report of Refunds/Corrections 
 2)  Full Value Tax Rates Chart 
4. Solar Pilots 
5. NYS Retirement – Record of Activities 
6. SUNY Adirondack Budget 
7. Other Business 
8. Adjournment 
 

Chairman Campbell called the Finance Committee to order at 10:00 AM.   
 
A motion to accept the minutes of the June 11, 2020 Joint Personnel and Finance Committee was 
moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  
 
DEPARTMENT REPORTS/REQUESTS: 
 
COUNTY TREASURER – Al Nolette, County Treasurer, addressed the following items with the 
committee, handout attached: 

• Monthly Reports – The July 1st sales tax payment was down $125,000 from this period last year, 
$376,000 down for the year, 3.86% down. A reconciliation payment is due on July 13th. The 
distribution to the towns will be no less than last year and possibly a little more. Included is a 
report from NYSAC on additional monies received due to the increase in the online sales tax, 
Washington County $768,581. From our cash position, we are down $3.5 M compared to last year 
and he will be dissecting that to find out why and report out in the near future. We also have $1M 
in unpaid taxes. The impact from the Governor withholding our DSS money has caused the 
Treasurer to transfer $800,000 into their account and they are going to need another $200,000 on 
Monday; $1M impact. Increased expenses in Information Technology, Board of Elections, Real 
Property, Coroners, Public Defender, District Attorney, Code Enforcement, Sheriff, Public Safety, 
Probation and Health Department. DSS is pretty flat over last year. Next sales tax deposit is on 
July 13th.  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
July 9, 2020 – Page 2 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR – Chris DeBolt, County Administrator, addressed the following items 
with the committee: 

• Youth Bureau – Riding Lawn Mower – A motion to amend Youth Bureau budget for the purchase
of a riding lawnmower for community service projects due to a lack of manpower, increase
revenue gifts and donations $4,000 and increase equipment line $4,000, was moved by Mr.
O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.

• DSS/OFA – Federal Stimulus Funds – A motion to recognize Federal COVID-19 Stimulus funds
for the home delivered meals program, Sheriff’s department meal preparation, in the amount of
$176,929 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.

• Public Health – DSRIP – A motion to amend Public Health budget to recognize $505 from the
Adirondack Health Institute as part of the Delivery System Reform Incentive Program (DSRIP)
was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.

• Sewer District #2 – Feeder St. Project – A motion to amend 2020 Sewer District No. 2 budget for
the CDBG Feeder Street Project and recognize DASNY grant funds in the amount of $396,132
was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.

• Sewer District #2 – Jetter – A motion to amend Sewer District #2 budget for the balance of the
purchase of a sewer jetter in the amount of $12,250 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr.
Ward and adopted.

• Sewer District #1/Capital Project 121 – A motion to amend Sewer District No. 1 and Capital
Project No. 121 budget for Sewer District No. 1 engineering and rehabilitation project in the
amount of $11,506 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.

• Sewer District Compost O & M Manual Update – A motion to amend Sewer District #2 budget for
the cost of the O & M Manual update in the amount of $5,800 was moved by Mr. O’Brien,
seconded Mrs. Fedler and Mr. Ward and adopted.

• Sheriff – Jail Equipment – A motion to amend Jail budget in the amount of $300, additional funds
needed in the equipment line toward the replace of metal detector at the Jail used for booking that
is aging/failing was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. Ward and adopted.

• Accept Canal Corporation Grant – The Budget Impact Statement indicates a cash match of
$26,000 but was not appropriated because the Administrator did not feel we will get to this project
this year. A motion to accept Canal Corporation grant, authorize Chairman to sign contract and
establish project budget in the amount of $150,000 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs.
Fedler and Mr. Hogan and adopted.

REAL PROPERTY - Laura Chadwick, Director, submitted the following items to the committee: 

• Report of Refunds/Corrections – Issued a refund in the amount of $507.27 to Douglas
Pennington, Town of Fort Edward, for a clerical error – total assessed value was computed using
equalization rate.

• Full Value Tax Rates Chart – attached.

IDA SOLAR PILOTS – At this point it is just being investigated. Chairman Campbell just wanted to 
report out from the IDA and believes Supervisors appointed to other Boards should report information 
back to the entire Board. They have yet provided numbers but should have them by the next IDA 
meeting. Mr. Haff is concerns because several years ago many of the taxing districts opted out of the 
solar exemption, 487. He does not recall hearing that the IDA can do an end around taxing 
jurisdictions that opted out which would basically force them to opt in. He feels this is dangerous 
territory. Mr. O’Brien stated part of the reason the IDA is looking at this is on the recommendation of  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
July 9, 2020 – Page 3 

 
the County’s Economic Development Director. The IDA  is not involved because they wanted to do a 
solar project but because they were asked to take a look at it. He thinks it is worth a discussion to see 
if there is any potential benefit to the towns and county. He encouraged Supervisors to come to any 
IDA meeting and ask questions. Mr. Hicks stated it is Mr. O’Brien’s responsibility as a representative 
on the IDA to bring this information back to the county and not put the burden on the Supervisors to 
attend meetings. Mr. Hogan stated 487 allows you to opt back in to negotiate pilots on behalf of the 
local community so if the community wanted to take the option they can opt back in to 487. The 
question he would like to have answered in the near future is why the IDA would have the authority or 
incentive to negotiate pilots on behalf of a community that has identified they don’t want to negotiate 
pilots. He also does not have a map the math he requested last week. Feels the IDA listens to the 
input but the IDA ignores the input and moves along with their decision anyway. He asked if there is 
incentive by the IDA to make pilot arrangements. Is there an incentive payment that the IDA gets for 
doing stuff? The County Attorney stated there are application fees with these projects and the IDA 
keeps a portion of any fees paid for administrative services. Mr. O’Brien stated the counties do not 
fund the IDA. The administrative fees allow them to fund their operations. There are many different 
areas that the IDA has help over the years. They fund projects, help develop projects and the fees go 
back into the community. Mr. Hogan stated Kingsbury has a pilot law. His concern is that if the 
company does not like the town’s pilot law they can shop with the IDA to get a better rate. He heard 
they were looking for 25 to 40 year pilots. He stated it feels like the local authority could be taken 
away. Chairman Campbell is not opposed to doing to a blanket policy for the county and towns and 
then towns/county would not be taken advantage of. The Economic Development Director believes 
the Governor is going to take these pilots over. Mr. Haff questions the motive of the IDA when there is 
an incentive to do it even if the town/county is opposed. Mrs. Fedler stated the IDA members can 
report to the Agriculture, Planning, Tourism and Community Development Committee because it 
addresses economic development.  
 
NYS RETIREMENT – Record of Activities – A motion to forward Standard Workday and Reporting 
resolution to the full Board for consideration was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and 
adopted.  
 
SUNY ADIRONDACK BUDGET – No new information. Things were vague when we had the meeting 
and after the Post Star article he understands why; 126 people being cut or furloughed. The only 
question is do we give them the 2% increase; about $31,000. Warren County is going to do whatever 
we are going to do according to the conversation he had with their Budget Officer. He assumes we 
will see something different by the August Board meeting.   
 
DPW – Marchiselli – Batten-Dugan Bridge – No action this month, the DPW Superintendent needs 
more documentation from the State.   
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  

• Requesting committee approve to convert 2019 and 2020 budges to net cost for comparison to 
the years prior. The Treasurer stated he will take the fringe benefits and move them from pool to 
individual departments but recommends leaving the retirees health insurance in the pooled 
category. The committee expressed no objection to moving forward with converting 2019 and 
2020 budgets to net cost.  

• Grant opportunity for electric cars that would provide $2500 or $5000 per car depending on the 
car. He is proposing this first through the DSS cars and then Car Pool. The average maintenance 
cost per year is about $281 total. He stated it behooves us to take a look and the deadline to apply  
 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
July 9, 2020 – Page 4 

 
is July 24th. A motion to approve applying for grant for electric cars was moved by Mrs. Fedler and 
seconded by Mrs. Clary and Mr. Losaw. Discussion. Mr. Skellie would like to see more information  
and maintenance cost on new cars, electric or not, are generally low. The motion to approve 
applying for grant for electric cars was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mrs. Clary and Mr. 
Losaw and adopted.  

• Humana Health Insurance – Retirees – Plan renews January 1, 2021. The County Administrator 
hopes to have numbers by the end of the month and was told by Humana to expect a rate 
decrease. The rate decrease is due to good claims performance throughout the past year. Since 
March the overall spend is down due to COVID and this lack of preventative care is a concern for 
the out years. He should have more information by the next Finance Committee meeting.   

• WL Plastics Project – Mr. Hicks thought this sale was going to happen and since it is not, he 
would like an update on who owns the property, how many parcels and are taxes still owed. Mr. 
O’Brien stated the property about 80 acres is owned by the Fort Edward Local Property 
Development Corporation and consists of two parcels - one in village and one in town. They were 
undergoing a subdivision but that has not taken place. The Treasurer stated they owe 2019 and 
2020 taxes on both parcels totaling a little over $937,000 with all the interest and penalties. 2019 
taxes are enforceable next year and if the parcels remain unpaid the decision whether or not to 
take the properties would be next fall. The properties are now exempt going forward. The last tax 
bill due is for the current village taxes about $48,000 plus 1% interest per month. Chairman 
Campbell stated there is so much less owed than before and assumes if the taxes remain unpaid 
that the County will take the property. Mr. Haff asked if the transfer from the EPA of the long 
skinny parcel that has Lock 8 Way ever been completed. Mr. O’Brien stated yes it has. The 
Treasurer stated the need for the subdivision was for the buyer and since they are not coming it is 
not necessary. Mr. Haff asked about the subdivision from FELPDC to WCC for a narrow strip of 
land immediately adjacent to the wharf. Mr. O’Brien stated that will not happen. Mr. O’Brien stated 
the transfer of the road from the EPA to the IDA is going to help unify the road and potentially at 
the sale any buyer coming in will have smoother sailing to get in there and if the County decides to 
take the properties for unpaid taxes and auction the properties it increases the value. Chairman 
Campbell stated if the road transfer had already been conquered in January prior to COVID, this 
sale probably would have already taken place. Mr. Haff mentioned revenue to the IDA if proposed 
solar projects (9) is approved for $650,000; an administrative function for 10 to 15 years, .75% of 
the cost of the project. Mr. Haff asked how many of those taxing jurisdictions had opted out of 
solar and the IDA has a road to nowhere and this administrative fee would help in the 
maintenance of the road. Fort Edward has agreed to maintain their end of the road which is the 
majority of the road; bridge not on Fort Edward end. Mr. Hogan asked is there free access all the 
way down to the dewatering site now with no restrictions? Is it all owned by the IDA? It was stated 
previously that should the County foreclose and sell the property and now provide a thoroughfare 
to the property. Are there any restrictions and does any other company own a section of that road 
to the dewatering facility and are they all now owned by the IDA? Mr. O’Brien stated the 
subdivision of the road has to take place from the piece of property that is owned by WCC. Mr. 
O’Brien stated the IDA is working with WCC to complete the transfer. The road subdivision has no 
taxes owed on any part of the road properties. Mr. Hogan stated so then the IDA will own the road 
all the way to the dewatering facility with no restrictions on any properties what so ever and is that 
what Mr. O’Brien is telling the committee. Mr. O’Brien stated he believes they (IDA) will ask people 
who need access to the road, they will have to give them an easement on that property to use that 
so it is not open access to anyone. IDA would have to grant access to the road so the properties, 
with the unpaid taxes discussed above, are currently landlocked and if they were to go to auction 
there is no durable access at this time; landlocked and not marketed as having durable access to  

 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes  
July 9, 2020 – Page 5 

 
site. Chairman Campbell stated there is still fifteen months before the properties could go to 
auction. Mr. Hogan asked as a safety concern if the IDA now owns that road and is allowing 
cars/motorcycles and pedestrians/cyclists to walk and exercise on the private road which cannot 
be monitored by police is the IDA moving forward with some kind of safety plan to ensure 
something tragic does not occur; an attractive nuisance. Mr. O’Brien stated the road will continue 
to be locked when not in use. He believes the gate is locked around 3:30 P.M. every day. Mr. 
Hogan stated a traffic study was done and indicated that trucks should not turn left off the site onto 
Rt. 196 and now that the IDA owns the road do they plan to ask NYS DOT to put up traffic safety 
signs directing trucks not to turn left. Mr. O’Brien stated he has a meeting scheduled with NYS 
DOT and plans to discuss those items. Mr. Hogan asked if he will be encouraging them to take 
those the appropriate safety measures to ensure no trucks are turning left out of the site. Mr. 
O’Brien stated the answer is yes and they will work on doing something and make sure trucks are 
safely exiting the site and not going through Kingsbury.  Mr. Hogan stated the issue is the safety 
of the egress due to the blind spot with vehicles traveling at about 45 or 55 MPH off the bridge and 
encountering a truck turning left. Chairman Campbell stated it should be a through road to Rt. 197 
but have been unsuccessful in attempts with Canal Corporation to move this option forward. Mr. 
Hogan stated the focus in January was on the urgency with the WL Plastic project and that 
overshadowed the need for a through road option.  

• Still a maybe on COVID expenses being paid by FEMA. Received guidance, meeting this 
afternoon, going to put together a preliminary application, send it up to Homeland Security and 
hopefully start to get some answers back.  

 
A motion to adjourn was moved by Mr. Griffith, seconded by Mr. Skellie and adopted. The meeting 
adjourned at 11:28 A.M. 
 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk 
Washington County Board of Supervisors 
 
 

















Resolution No. A July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: Amend Budget – Youth Bureau for Riding Lawnmower 
WHEREAS, the Director of the Youth Bureau has requested to purchase a riding lawnmower for 

community service projects, and 
WHEREAS, the department has requested to use $4,000 from a trust account from donated 

funds and proceeds from recycling bottles from the fair to cover the cost, and 
WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services & Finance Committees have approved this request; 

now therefore be it 
RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the following budget 

amendment: 

Increase Appropriation: 
A.7310.2090  Equipment – Youth Bureau 4,000 

Increase Revenue: 
A.7310.2705  Gifts & Donations – Youth Bureau 4,000 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  Use of donated funds to cover the cost of a riding lawnmower. 



Resolution No. B July 17, 2020 
By Supervisors 

TITLE: To Recognize Federal COVID-19 Stimulus Funds for Home Delivered Meals Program 
 WHEREAS, in response to the National Disaster Declaration made in response to the COVID-
19 pandemic the Federal Government has passed several rounds of stimulus funding legislation, and 
 WHEREAS, the Washington County Office for the Aging has received $176,929 in such funding, 
and 
 WHEREAS, the Director has recommended applying these funds to the Home Delivered Meals 
program to help accommodate the increased demand the department has seen throughout this crisis; 
now therefore be it 
 RESOLVED, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to make the following 
budget amendment:  
 
Increase Revenue: 
A.6772.4772    Federal Aid for Programs for the Aging   176,929 
 
Increase Appropriation: 
A.6010.4400   Subcontractor      176,929 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: 100% Federal funds. Will be used to offset increased meal costs 
incurred by the department.  
 
  



Resolution No. C July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: Amend Budget - Public Health for Delivery System Reform Incentive Program (DSRIP) Funds 
WHEREAS, Washington County Public Health received funding in the amount of $505 from the 

Adirondack Health Institute as part of the DSRIP program, and 
WHEREAS, the these funds need to be recognized in the budget; now therefore be it 
RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the following budget 

amendment: 

Increase Appropriation: 
A.4004.4080  Consultant – Pub. Health 505 

Increase Revenue: 
A.4004.4489.09 Federal Aid – DSRIP 505 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  Recognizes DSRIP funds in the budget. 



Resolution No. D July 17, 2020 
By Supervisors 

TITLE: To Amend the 2020 Sewer District No. 2 Budget for the CDBG Feeder Street Project in the 
Town of Kingsbury and the Village of Hudson Falls and Recognize DASNY (SAM) Grant 
 WHEREAS, the Washington County Sewer District is undergoing a project for the replacement 
of sewer lines on Feeder Street in the Town of Kingsbury and the Village of Hudson Falls, and 
 WHEREAS, the project is being funded by a CDBG Grant, a DASNY Grant and the District’s 
Capital Reserve funds, and 
 WHEREAS, the balance of the CDBG Grant was previously recognized in Resolution No. 63 
dated 02/21/2020, and 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2020 County Budget for the remaining funding sources; 
now therefore be it 
 RESOLVED, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to execute the following budget 
amendment to the 2020 fiscal year: 
 
Increase Appropriation: 
GB.8000.8120.4625.01  Grants – Other    396,132 
 
Increase Revenue: 
GB.8000.8120.3990   State Aid – Sewer Capital Project  220,000 
 
Increase Appropriated Fund Balance: 
GB.599    Appropriated Fund Balance  176,132 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: Amends the 2020 budget for the balance of the project funding.  Local 
share to be appropriated from the Sewer District No. 2 Capital Reserve. 
 
  



Resolution No. E July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: To Amend the 2020 Sewer District No. 2 Budget for the Purchase of a Sewer Jetter 
WHEREAS, the Washington County Sewer District budgeted for the purchase of a Sewer Jetter 

in the 2020 Washington County Budget, and 
WHEREAS, the purchase price of the Jetter exceeded the budgeted amount; now therefore be 

it 
RESOLVED, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to execute the following budget 

amendment to the 2020 fiscal year: 

Increase Appropriation: 
GB.8000.8120.2097  Capital Equipment Purchase 12,250 

Increase Appropriated Fund Balance: 
GB.599 Appropriated Fund Balance 12,250 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: Amends the 2020 budget for the balance of the capital purchase. 
Additional monies to be appropriated from the Sewer District No. 2 Capital Reserve. 



Resolution No. F July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: To Amend Budget – Sewer District No. 1 & Capital Project No. 121 - Sewer District No. 1 
Engineering & Rehabilitation 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 101 dated March 18, 2016 created a capital project to track the costs 
associated with the engineering and rehabilitation of the Sewer District No. 1 (IDA), and 

WHEREAS, the project has entered phase III and a contract has been executed with Wright 
Pierce; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to execute the following budget 
amendment to the 2020 fiscal year: 

Increase Appropriation: 
H121.8000.8130.2002.22 Engineering 11,506 

Increase Revenue: 
H121.8000.8130.5031 Interfund Revenues 11,506 

Increase Appropriation: 
GA.8135.9950.01  Transfers to Capital Projects 11,506 

Increase Appropriated Fund Balance: 
GA.599 Appropriated Fund Balance 11,506 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: Appropriates Sewer District No. 1 Fund Balance to cover the 
additional engineering costs associated with this project.  The total project costs to date are $83,381. 
(Planning-$10,000; Phases I, II, IV and V-$20,900.; Phase III-$11,506.; Phase VII-$40,975.) 



Resolution No. G July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: To Amend the 2020 Sewer District No. 2 Budget for Compost O&M Manual Update 
WHEREAS, the Washington County Sewer District is required to update their Compost O&M 

Manual, and 
WHEREAS, the update was not included in the District’s 2020 Budget; now therefore be it 
RESOLVED, the County Treasurer is authorized to execute the following budget amendment to 

the 2020 fiscal year: 

Increase Appropriation: 
GB.8000.8131.4068  Contracted Services 5,800.00 

Increase Appropriated Fund Balance: 
GB.599 Appropriated Fund Balance-Compost Reserve 3,579.71 
GB.599 Appropriated Fund Balance-SD#2 2,220.29 

5,800.00 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: Amends the 2020 budget for cost of the manual update.  Additional 
monies to be appropriated partially from the Sewer District No. 2 Compost Reserve.  If adopted, the 
Compost Reserve will be at $0.00. 



Resolution No. H July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: Amend Budget – Jail to Purchase Equipment 
WHEREAS, there is a metal detector at the Jail used for booking that is aging/failing and needs 

replacement, and 
WHEREAS, the Sheriff needs an additional $300 in the equipment line to cover the cost and has 

requested to transfer $300 from a contractual line, which requires a budget amendment; now therefore 
be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the following budget 
amendment: 

Increase Appropriation: 
A.3150.3152.2090  Equipment – Jail/Corrections 300 

Decrease Appropriation: 
A.3150.3152.4100  Printing – Jail/Corrections 300 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  None.  Transfers between line items. 



Resolution No. I July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: To Accept Canal Corporation Grant, Authorize Chairman to Sign Contract, and Establish Project 
Budget 

WHEREAS, the County has invested significant effort in the development of the Champlain 
Canalway Trail from Fort Edward to Whitehall, and 

WHEREAS, sections of this trail are already complete or under construction, and 
WHEREAS, the County applied to the New York State Department of State Local Waterfront 

Revitalization Program and New York State Canal Corporation grant programs to assist with funding 
for this trail, and 

WHEREAS, the County has been successful in both of these applications, and 
WHEREAS, the contract for the grant from the Canal Corporation has been received, and 
WHEREAS, there is now a need to accept the Canal Corporation Grant, authorize the Chairman 

to sign the required documents, and establish the budget for the grant funds; now therefore be it 
RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors hereby accepts a grant in the amount of $150,000 from 

the New York State Canal Corporation for the purchase of construction supplies for a segment of the 
Champlain Canalway Trail from Fort Ann to Whitehall; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board is hereby authorized to sign any and all documents 
required to execute this grant agreement in a form to be reviewed and approved by the County Attorney; 
and be it further 

RESOLVED, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to make the following 2020 
budget amendment:  

Increase Revenue: 
A.8020.3902  State Aid for Planning Studies 150,000 

Increase Appropriation: 
A.8020.4625.01 Grants Other 150,000 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT: $150,000 Canal Corporation grant will be used along with $26,000 
in County funds to match existing DOS LWRP grant award for Champlain Canalway Trail 
construction. 









Resolution No. J July 17, 2020
By Supervisors 

TITLE: Standard Work Day and Reporting Resolution 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS hereby 

establishes the following as standard work days for elected and appointed officials and will report the 
following days worked to the New York State and Local Employees' Retirement System based on the 
record of activities maintained and submitted by these officials to the clerk of this body: 

Title Standard 
Work Day 

(Hrs/day) 
Min. 6 hrs 
Max. 8 hrs 

Name 
(First and 
Last) 

Social 
Security 
Number 
(Last  4 
Digits) 

Registration 
Number 

Tier 
1 
(0nly) 

Current 
Term 
Begin/End 
Dates 

Days/Month 
Based on 
Record of 
Activities 

Not 
Submitted 

Elected Officials 
Supervisor 6 Catherine 

Fedler 
01/01/20-
12/31/21 

6.19 

Supervisor 6 Paul 
Ferguson 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

2.25 

Supervisor 6 Daniel B. 
Shaw 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

14.71 

Supervisor 6 Matthew 
Hicks 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

8.25 

Supervisor 6 David 
O’Brien 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

19.42 

Supervisor 6 Dana E. 
Haff 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

3.34 

Supervisor 6 Brian R. 
Campbell 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

5.75 

Supervisor 6 Jay B. 
Skellie 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

4.02 

Supervisor 6 Dana Hogan 01/01/20-
12/31/21 

3.01 

Supervisor 6 Darrell 
Wilson 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

3.53 

Supervisor 6 Evera Sue 
Clary 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

2.67 

Supervisor 6 James 
Griffith 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

3.03 

Supervisor 6 John Rozell 01/01/20-
12/31/21 

7.5 

Treasurer 7 Albert 
Nolette 

01/01/20- 
12/31/23 

25.58 

County Clerk 7 Stephanie 
Lemery 

01/01/20- 
12/31/23 

30.14 

Coroner 6 James 
Gariepy 

01/01/20-
12/31/23 

2.31 

Coroner 6 John 
Aiken 

01/01/20-
12/31/23 

4.78 

Appointed Officials 
Fire 
Coordinator 

6 Glenn 
Bristol 

01/01/20-
12/31/21 

13.71 

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  Establishes County’s contribution to the NYS Retirement System. 



FYI - Set Public Hearing on ACC Budget – Community College Committee 

Resolution No. 173 July 17, 2020 
By Supervisors Clary, Campbell, Skellie, Griffith 

TITLE: Set Time and Place for a Public Hearing Concerning the 2020-2021 Adirondack Community 
College Budget 
 WHEREAS, the Adirondack Community College budget for 2020-2021 was presented to the 
Community College and Finance Committees, and 
 WHEREAS, the trustees of Adirondack Community College have presented a tentative budget 
for the college fiscal year September 1, 2020 – August 31, 2021 with an operating budget of 
$30,575,770 which if adopted by this Board of Supervisors will require the amount of $1,550,667 as 
that portion to be raised by taxation in the County of Washington for the fiscal year 2021 to pay 
Washington County’s sponsoring share for operational costs, and 
 WHEREAS, a public hearing by the full Board of Supervisors is necessary before passage of 
the Adirondack Community College budget; now therefore be it 
 RESOLVED, that the Washington County Board of Supervisors hereby sets a public hearing on 
August 21, 2020 to be held at 10:05 AM in the Chambers of the Washington County Board of 
Supervisors, Washington County Municipal Center, Fort Edward, New York for the purpose of hearing 
testimony in favor or opposed to the 2020-2021 Adirondack Community College budget; and be it 
further 
 RESOLVED, that notice of such hearing be published at least once prior to said hearing in the 
official newspapers of Washington County. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  The college is sponsored by both Washington and Warren Counties.  
If the budget is passed, the County’s total contribution to Adirondack Community College will be 
$1,550,667 and will be placed in the 2021 budget.  This is an increase of $30,405 compared to last 
year. 


	Finance Mtg July 9 2020   (AutoRecovered) (3)
	Treas finance july-07092020073922
	July Finance



